

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

ORDINANCE NO. 14-09

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 7, XVI OF ORDINANCE NO. 13-07, SERIES OF 2013 OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OPERATION OF MOTORIZED TRICYCLES THE GRANTING OF FRANCHISE FOR THE OPERATION THEREOF WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF BAGO AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

WHEREAS, on May 29, 2013 this August Body enacted Ordinance No. 13-07 otherwise known as the ORDINANCE REGULATING THE OPERATION OF MOTORIZED TRICYCLES THE GRANTING OF FRANCHISE FOR THE OPERATION THEREOF WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF BAGO AND PROVIDING PENALTIES FOR VIOLATION THEREOF;

WHEREAS, this Ordinance allocates the number of units to be allowed for issuance of franchise in every tricycle routes in the city;

WHEREAS, XVI of Section 7 of Ordinance No. 13-07, Series of 2013 provided 60 units for Brgy. Ilijan Area where ILIJAN, MAILUM, MAAO TRICYCLE OPERATORS AND DRIVERS ASSOCIATION, INC (IMMATODA) operates;

WHEREAS, because of the booming local tourism in Brgy. Ilijan, the volume of passengers going to and from Buenos Aires Mountain Resort and other neighboring resorts located therein has increased which rendered the present number of tricycles operating in Ilijan Area insufficient to fully cater the increasing passenger demand;

WHEREAS, recognizing this need, the Sangguniang Barangay of Brgys. Ilijan and Ma-ao have enacted Resolution No. 2014-19 and Resolution No. 14, respectively, which seek the approval of this August Body for the amendment of Ordinance No. 13-07 particularly Section 7, XVI which will give IMMATODA additional number of tricycle units;

WHEREAS, after a thorough consultation with the stakeholders, it was revealed that the Ilijan Area can accommodate an additional of 20 more units on top of the 60 existing units stated in Ordinance No. 13-07;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Allan C. Galunan, duly seconded by Sangguniang Panlungsod Members Bernadette M. Somcio and Danilo U. Famoso, be it enacted by the Sanggunian Panlungsod, that:

Section 1. *Amendatory provision.* - SECTION 7, XVI of Ordinance No. 13-07, series of 2013 is hereby accordingly amended to read as follows:

"XVI. AREA	:	Ilijan Area
Number of units:		<u>80</u>
Association	:	IMMATODA – Ilijan, Mailum, Maao Tricycle Operators and Drivers' Association
Route	:	From Brgy. Ma-ao to Brgy. Ilijan & vice versa;"

- next page –

Section 2. Effectivity Clause. – This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

Enacted, September 17, 2014.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance which was duly enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod during its regular session held on September 17, 2014.

Attested:

MESIAS SEMS/ City Secretary-Designate

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

Approved this 23 Nd day of Sept. 2014

RAMON D. TORRES City Mayor